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Ruth Nettles 

From: Keating, Beth [beth.keating@akerman.com] 

Sent: 

To: Filings@psc.state.fl.us 
Attachments: 200901221 525301 55.pdf 

~ --- 

Thursday, January 22,2009 237 PM 

Attached for electronic filing in the referenced consolidated Docket, please find Bright House Network's Opposition to Verizon's 
Motions to Dismiss and/or For Summary Final Order. Thank you for your assistance with this filing. 
Sincerely, 
Beth Keating 
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Beth Keating 
Akcmian Scntcrfitt 
106 East College Ave., Suite 1200 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
(850) 224-9634 
(850) 521-8002 (direct) 
(850) 222-0103 (fax) 
beth.keating@akerman.com 

Thomas M. Wilson, Esq. 
Sabin, Bermant & Gould, LLP 
Four Times Square 
New York, NY 10036 
Tel: 212-381-7110 
Fax: 212-381-7218 
twilson@sbandg.com 

B. 
DOCKET NO. 080701-TP: Emergency complaint and petition requesting initiation of show cause 
proceedings against Verizon Florida LLC for alleged violation of Rules 25-4.036 and 25-4.038, Florida 
Administrative Code, by Bright House Networks Information Services (Florida) LLC and Bright House 
Networks, LLC. 

C. On behalf of Bright House Networks Information Services, LLC and Bright House N e ~ o r k s ,  LLC 

D. Number of Pages: 16 

E: BHN's Opposition to Verizon's Motions to Dismiss andor for Summary Final Order 
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VLA ELECTRONIC B’ILfNG 

Ms. Ann Cole 
Commission Clerk 
Florida Public Service Commission 

Re: DOCKET NO. 080701-TP: Emergency complaint and petition requesting initiation of 
show cause proceedings against Verizon nda LLC for alleged violation of Rules 2.5- 
4.036 and 25-4.038, Florida Admini e Code, by of Bright House Networks 
Information Services (Florida) LLC and Bright House Networks, LLC. 

Dear Ms, Cole: 

Enclosed for electronic filing, please find Bright House Networks Information Services 
House Nctworks, LLC’s Opposition lo Verizon’s Motions to Dismiss (Florida) LLC and B 

and/or For Summary 

Thank you for your assistance iu this matter. Please do not hesitate to contact me if you 
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have my questions whatsocvcr. 

Sincerely, 

i!l 
Beth Keating 
AKERMAN SEN RFITT 
106 l ? ? t  College Avenue, Suite 1200 
Tallahassee, FL 32302-1877 
Phone: (850) 224-9634 
FZX: (850) 222-0103 

Enclosures 

ce: Thomas Wilson 
Parties of Record 
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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

Docket No. 08070 1 -Tp 
Filed: January 22,2009 

Network Information Services F’lnrida) LLC 
and Bright House Networks, LLC. ~- .-~__ - __ 

OPPOSITTON TO VERIZON‘S MOTIONS TO DISMlsS 

Bright House Networks Information Services (Florida) LLC and Bright House Networks, 

LLC, (jointly referred to herein as “Bright House”), through its attorneys, hereby responds in 

opposition to the Motion to Dismiss Complaint and Petition (“Complaint“) or in the Altemtive far 

Summary Final Order (“Motion“) filed by Verizon Florida LLC (“Verizon”). 

INTRODUCTION 

One thing stands out in Verizon’s answer. It never actually answers the question. Nowhere 

does Verizon d e ~ y  that a substantial number of Verizon customen have been left nngrounded, nor 

does Veiizon a ively state that it is in compliance with the National Electric Code (NEC). 

Verizon simply ignores the substance of the complaint in the hope that it will all go away. Nor 

does Verkon offer a solution to the problem. Instead, Verizon pretends that its telephone 

customers are somehow unaffected by its actions and downplays thc safety issue that underpins the 

rules. Verizon’s response should give the Commission little comfort that it takes these violations 

seriously. Short of the Commission acting on behalf of the public, there is no reason to believe that 

Verizon will investigate and correct the safety violations on its own. 

(TLI80787,I j 
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The Commission should look past Verizon's efforts to distract the Commission and apply 

the recohzed legal standards for a Motion to Dismiss and a Motion for Summary Final Order. In 

SO doing, Bright House is confident that thc Commission will find that Verizon's Motion to Dismiss 

and its alternative request for Summary Final Order must be rejected for the following reasons: (1) 

the (hnmission does have jurisdiction to address safety issues related to the instailation of 

telephone service by a local exchange company, even if that telephone service is bundled with other 

unregulated products; (2) Bright House does have standing to pursue this complaint, because 

Verizon interferes with 8right House facilities while installing its own facilities, thereby creating 

an unsafe situation at the customer's home for both the customer and Bright Ifouse employees; (3)  

regardless of the stdndlng assertion, this is a public interest/safety matter that could be brought by 

any affected customer or could be prosecuted by the Commission on its own initiative; and (4) a 

summary final order is not appropriate, because pertinent facts are clearly in dispute, or are subject 

to sigmficant interpretation. Finally, Verizon's repeated attcmpts to change the subject by 

"shooting the messenger" have no legal bearing on either motion before the Commission. 

LEGAL STANDARDS 

A. Dismissal 

In accordance wi-. the well-recognized standard of review r a Motinn to Dismiss in 

Florida, dismissal is only appropriate if, accepting all allegations in the petition as facially correet, 

the petition still fails to state a cause of action for which relief can be granted.' In considering 

I Vames v. Dswkin 
DCA 1958), overruled o 
Rules of Civil Procedure 
therein, rind the ground 

2d 349,350 (Fla.1" DCA 1993); FIve v. Jeffords, 10 
grounds, 153 So. Zd 759, 765 (Fla. 1" DCA 1963) 
inmission should confine itself to the petition and documents incorporated 
n the motion to dismiss), 

(TLI 80787;l) 
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Verizon’s motion to dismiss, all “material allegations” of Bright House’s Petition “must be 

construed against” Verizon‘s request for dismissal? 

€3. Standing 

With regard to the Commission’s consideration o right House’s standing to pursue its 

complaint before the Commission, the Commission has, time and again, applied the seminal test for 

statlding set forth in Agrico Chemical Company v. Department of  Environmental Remiation, 406 

So.2d 478,482 (Pia. 2nd UCA 198 1). According to the A& test, “Before one can be considered 

to have a substantial interest in the outcome of thc proceedjng he must show: 1) that he will suffer 

injury in fact which i s  of  s ient immediacy to entitle him to a scction 120.57 hearing, and 2) that 

this substantial injury is of a type or nature which the pro ding is designed to protect. The first 

aspect of the test deals with the degree of injury. Thc second deals with the nature o f  the injury.” 

a, 406 So. 2d at 482. The “injury in f i t ”  must be both real and immediate, and cannot be 

speculahve or conjectural. Intematonal Jai-Alai Plavers Assn. v. Florida Pari-Mutuel Commission, 

561 So. 2d 1224, 1225-26 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1990)? 

C. Summam Final Order 

In accordance with Section 120.57(l)(h), Florida Staiutes, a summary final order may only 

be granted if it is determined from the pleadings, depositions, answers to 

admissions on file, together with affidavits, if any, that: (1) no genuine issue as to any material fact 

Id 

See  also Ameristcel CON. v. Clark, 691 So. 2d 473 (Fla. 1997)[thn?atened viability ofplant and possible 
relocation do not constitute injury in fact of sufficimt immediacy to waerant a Scction 120.57, Florida 

remote);. 

(I’L180787,1] 
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exists, g d  (2)  that the moving party is entitled as a matter of law to the entry of a final s m m q  

order. Rule 28-106.204(4), Florida strative Code, further provides that ”[a}ny party may 

move for summary final order whenever there is no genuine issue as to any material fact.7s4 The 

Commission has recognized in previous cases that “The party moving for summary judgment is 

required to conclusively demonstrate the nonexistence of an issue of material fact,” and every 

possible inference must be drawn in favor of the party against whom a summary judgment is 

nstrate that the opposing party cannot Moreover, the burden is on the 

p t e ~ a i l . ~  “A summary judgment should not be granted unless the facts are so crystalli 

nothing remains but questions of law.)’7 ”Even whcrc the facts are undisputed, issues as to the 

interpretation of such facts may be such as to preclude the award of summary judgment-”’ 

Summary judgment is improper if any issue of material fact exists, even the possibility of an issue, 

and likewise improper if there is even a doubt that an issue a t  exist? 

RESPONSE 

I, MOTION TO DISMISS 

A. Jurisdiction 

Verbon contends that the hcilities at issue are not telecommunications facilities, and thus, 

are not subject to the Commission’s jurisdiction. Verizon alleges the facilities are coaxial cable 

used ‘to provide broadband and cable television service. Verizon further contends that it uses only 

Order No. PSC-07-0972-PCO-WS, issued December 7,2007, in Docket No. 070109-WS 

Green v. CSX TransDortation, Inc, 626 So. 2d 974 (Fla, 1st DCA 1993). 

Christian v. Overstreet Pavins Co., 679 So. 2d 839 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1996). 

475 So. 2d 666,668 (Fla. 1985). See also MeCraaev v. Barberi, 677 So. 2d 355 (Fla. 1st 
uld be cautiously granted, and that if the evidence will 
submitted to the jury as a question of fact). 

ing that summary judgcne 
permit different reasonable inferences, it sho 
* Franklin County v. Leistue? Prooerties, Ltd., 430 So. 2d 475,479 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983). 

Albelo v, Southern&& 682 So. I126 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996) 

rTLJSO787$) 
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copper wire to provide voice, tekwnmmications service, and that this wire is installed separately 

from the coaxial cable used to provide broadband and video service. Likewise, Veriwn contends 

that the Bright House facilities at issue are unregulated coaxial cable used for the provision of 

broadband, cable television service, and VolP-based voice services. Thus, Verizon concludes that 

the Commission must dismiss the complaint for lack of jurisdiction, because the crux of this 

Complaht involves the disconnection of Bright House's coaxial cable and the instailation of 

Venian's datar'video coaxial cable. 

Verizon's reliance upon the specific facilities at issue for its jurisdictional argument is, 

however, misplaeed. Bright House contends that thc Commission bas jurisdiction over Vedzon's 

installation practices, and more specifically, the safety, or lack thereof, of those practices. The 

Commission's safety and plant design rules clearly provide that the Commission bas authority to 

remedy NEC violations created by a utility subject to these rules. 

Specifically, the plain wording of Rule 25-4.036 provides that the utility's "plant and 

facilities," (notably, without limitation), must be "designed, constructed, installed, maintained, and 

opcmed" in accordance with the 2007 NESC and the 2005 NEC provisions applicable to the 

construction of tclecommunications facilities, The rule also provides that compliance with the 

safety codes, as well as "accepted good practice," is necessary. Rule 25-4.038 provides, in even 

broader tmms, that the "ntility shall at all times use reasonable efforts to properly warn and protect 

the public from danger, and shdi exereise due care to reduce the hazards to which employees, 

customers, and the public may be subjected by reason of its equipment and 

sentence is clear-as a company subject to the Commission's safety jurisdiction, Verizon is 

required, in all instances, to xndci? sure that it warns and protects employees, customers, and the 

{TLI 80787.1) 
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public from danger associated with 

prccisely the kinds of installation practices brought to light in Bright House's complaint. 

of its facilities. 'I hus, these rules were designed to address 

Moreover, Verizon's contention that the facilities at issue are not used to providc 

"telecommunications service" is misleading. In many, if not most, instances in which technicians 

are installing FiOS after Verizon has won the customer &om RHN, the technician is reinitiating 

voice setvice to that customer as p a t  of the service installation, or modifying the voice service to 

move it to the FiOS equipment. l o  Thus, the installation of Verimn's service, at least in some cases, 

involves a change in the provision of a telecommunications service over a telecommunications 

facility within the meanings contemplated by Section 364.02, Florida Statutes. 

Furthermore, at pages 5 and 6 of its Motion, Verizon contends that when it installs FiOS to 

customers' premises, it runs the fiber optic drop to the Verizon ONT, at which point the broadband 

and cable si@ is sent through the data/video port, and the voice signal is sont through the voice 

pott. The datahide0 signal is then fed to the customer's inside coaxial cable at the demarcation 

point in the wall box. The voice signal then travels on a separate copper wire fkom the ONT to the 

Verizon NID, wbich is the demarcation point for the customer's inside wire. Verizon's explanation 

is important, because it indicates that the voice signal has either: (I) been converted to a traditional 

TDM signal, Le. traditional, two-way voice telecommunications signal, before it hits the 

demarcation point and enterS the customer's house; or (2) the signd was already a TDN signal and 

not a packet-switched IP signal. Consequently, the voice product provided to the customer as a 

component sf the FiOS bundle (1) uses ordinary customer premises equipment (CPE) with no 

enhanced functionality; (2) originates and terminates on the public switched telephone network 

'' ~erimn's  practice i5 unclear in view of statements on its we , and included in Exhibit 3 to the 
Complaint, "garding its practice of &e any voice telecommunications services to thhc FiOS 
equipment upon installahon. 

(TL180787,1) 
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(PSTN); and (3) undergoes no net protocol conversion and provides no enhanced functionality to 

end users due to the provider's use of IP technology." Thus, applying the FCC's analysis of 

AT&T's Petition for Declaratory Ruling regarding AT&T's Phone-to-Phone IE] Telephony 

Services, Verizon is concurreitfly installing a separate "tclccommu~ications facility" used in the 

provision of a telecommunications service when it installs the FiOS facilities used to provision 

video and broadband service. 

House complaint includes the installation of a "telecommunications facility" for the provision of 

fclecommunications service as defined in Section 364.02. Florida Statutes." 

Consequently, the installation activity addressed in the 

For all these reasons, the Commission has jurisdiction to move forward with this case. 

Bright House has, therefore, stated a cause of action upon which the Commission can, and should, 

grant relief. 

€3. _standinn 

The question of standing is a red herring that should not distract the Commission from the 

clear fact that the Complaint before the Commission prcsents concems regarding Verizon's uns& 

service installation practices, which present a very real danger to homeowners, the public, and 

Bright House employees. 'These are issues that the Commission could take up based upon its own 

I '  Id at l l 1 .  To be clear, the FCC emphasized in Its Order on AT&Ts Petition for a Declaratory Statement 
that its decision was limited to the facts set forth in AT&T's petition. However, the criteria addressed 
therein share significant similarities with the provisioning arrangement outlined by Verizon in its Motion. 

l2  The FCC has indicated that certain phone-to-phone 1p telephony beers the characteristics 
telewmmunications service, rather than an information service. (order, issued April 21, 2004, in 
Docket NO. 02-361) 

December 19, 2005, in Docket NO. 04114&TP, 
wherein the Commission determined that 'I. . . the technolo&y used to deliver the call, whether circuit- 
switching or TP telephony, should have no bearing on whether reciprocal compensation or awes charges 
should apply." 

Stevens Report, 13 FCC Rcd at 1 1543-44, para. 88. 

See also Order No, PSC-05-1234-FOF-TP, issu 13 



investigation, or at the request of any member of the public under its broad public interest 

aut~iority.'~ 

Moreover, Bright House have standing to pursuc its Complaint. The fhct that 

Verizon's installation pr&ices impair Bright House's facilitimes, in addition to presenting a direct 

and immediate harm to Bright I-louse loyees and the public, certainly provides Bright House 

with standing to bring this complaint. The test €or standing as set forth in A& provides only that 

Bright House be able to demonstrate that 1) that it will suffer injury in fact which is of s d c i e n t  

immediacy to entitle it to a section 120.57 heating, and 2) that this substantial injury i s  of atype or 

nature which the proceeding is designed to protect. Bright House has, and will continue, to 

experience an injury in fact if Verizon is not directed to address and remedy these s olations. 

Bright House employees in the me, and will cantinue to be, placed at significant risk of 

physical injury from electrocution as a result of these grounding violations. 

Furthermore, as explained previously herein, Rules 25-4.036 and 25-4.038, Florida 

Administrative Code, were designed to address precisely this type of problem. Rule 25-4.036 

requires that Verizon install its hilities in compliance with the NEC, and Rule 2511.038 states, in 

broad terms, that the "utility shall at ail times use reasonable efforts to properly warn and protect 

the public from danger, and shall exerGise due care to reduce the hazards to which employees, 

customers, and the public may be subjected by reason of its equipment and facilities." Standing to 

bring a complaint under the referenced d e s  does not require that ail ofthe affected facilities, or the 

complainant, be subject to the Commission's jurisdiction. 

Contrary to Verizon's assertions, Brie1 House has demonstrated it will experience an injury 

of sufficient immediacy to warrant action by the Commission. In fact, Bright House has already 

(TL180787.1) 
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incurred harm as contemplated by Agrico. The rules at issue are designed to prevent and protect 

against precisely the type of danger and harm alleged.'s As such, Bright House should be deemed 

to have standing to pursue this case. 

E. SUMMARY FMAL ORDER 

Verizon's alternative Motion for Summary Final Order must also fail. Verizon has not, and 

cannot, demonstrate conclusively that no genuine issue of material fact exists s should be dear 

from this response, there are significant factual disputes, among them: 1) has Verimn improperly 

installed its facilities at customexs' homes; 2) are Verizon installations safe and in complimee with 

the NEG; and 3) are all of the installation problems discovered by Bright e, in fact, caused by 

Verizon technicians. These are issues that must be determined by the Commission. Until these 

facts arc decided, it is impossible to meet the second criteria for a summary final order, which 

requires a finding that, based upon the undisputed facts, the movant is entitled to judgment as a 

matter of law. Furthermore, Verizon has not presented competent evidence to support its mation; 

rdther, it merely disputes the interpretation of the facts as presented by Bright House, which is 

wholly insufficient to support a summary final order.16 

Moreover, as the Commission has recognized in prior cases, a decision to grant summary 

final order should not be &en lightly, particularly when the public interest is involved. The 

Is Even if the Commission believes that these rules require that the installation practices at issue must 
specifically deal with "telecommunications facilities," Bright House suggests, as set forth herein, thai the 
fac i l i s  in questi arc a combination of facilities that includes facilities used to provide 
"telecommunication ice " In its complaint, Bright House included references to the relevant sections of 
the NEC. Thus, the Commission should move hrward to with thiv case. 
l6 Verizon contends that Bright House has made "inaccurate allep,ations" in an attempt to "exploit regulation 
for i ts  own marketing advantage." Motion at p. 2. Certainly, Verizon may have a different view ofthe fa& 
and the law than does Bright House, Whether the facts are, in fact, as Bright House believes them to be is, 
however, a matter for the Commission to determine through the Section 120.57, Florida Statutes, hearing 
process. As for "exploiting" a marketing advantage, Bright House notes that it did not, and has not, issued 
any press release regarding this matter. This particuhr "defense" is prepstetour and irrelevant. 
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Commission has also recognized that there are additional policy and public interest considerations 

when addressing a Motion for Summary Final Order. For instance, in Order No. PSC-98-1538- 

PCO-WS,’7 the Commission stated: 

We are also aware that a decision on a motion for summary judgment is also 
necessarily imbued with certain policv considerations, which are even more 
pronounced when the decision also must take into account the aublic inkrest. 
Because of this Commission’s duty to regulate in the public interest, the rights of not 
only the parties must be consid , but also the rights of the Citizens of the State of 
Florida are necessarily and the decision cannot be made in a vacuum. 
Indeed, even without the interests of the Citixns involved, the courts have 
recognized that [tlhe granting of a summary judgment, in most instances, brings a 
sudden and drastic conclusion to a lawsuit, thus foreclosing the litigant from the 
benefit of and right to a trial on the merits of his or her claim, . . . It is for this very 
reason that caution must be exercised in the granting of summary judgment, and the 
procedural strictures inherent in the Florida Rules of Civil Prooedure governing 
summary judgment must be observed. . . . The procedural strictures are designed to 
protect the constitutional right of the litigant to a trial on the merits of his or her 
claim. They are not merely procedural niceties nor technicalities. [emphasis added 

In this case, the issues raised by Bright House concern public safety, as well as the safety of Bright 

House employees. The concern relates lo the facilities installation s of a utility subject to 

the Public Service Commission’s safety jurisdiction. 

Undoubtedly, safety is an overarching public interest concern. If any of Verizon’s 

installations do not comply with the NEC, there is a safety hazard that creates a very real, imminent 

danger to the customer, employees, and he public. Notably, Verizon has declined to answer the 

question at hand ---- whether it has left a substantial number of homes ungrounded. Instead, 

Verizon ptovides selective information from its own audit without sharing the full results of the 

in Charlotte County by Florida Wmr Services Corporation, respectively. 

(TL180781.1) 
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audit or providing any support for its "findings,"' in essence, asking the Commission to trust 

Verizon's word in its effort to downplay the gravity ofthe situation.'* 

From what Verizon does provide, however, i t  is cleat that very real safety issues exist. Of 

the approximately 372 homes where the Bright House audit ide a problem, Verizon claims 

that it found no problem whatsoever in only 50. Even if one assumes that thae never was a 

problem at those 1 ations (which would be incorrect), that still leaves 322 homes with grounding 

problems, or 16% of the homes included in the audit. This, of course, only accounts for those 

homes included in the audit. The total number of homes that are currently grounded escalates 

into the thousands when the non-compliicc rate is applied to the entire pool of homes ptentially 

affected by Verizon's installati 

Bright House does not doubt that Vcrizon has extensive M&Ps for FiOS, as set forth in Mr. 

Reelfs' affidavit, and, likewise, has no reason to doubt that Verizon has developed a training 

program for FiOS technicians. Yct, Verimn never says how it intends to investigate and fix the 

grounding problems that currently exist in its system. The 1,963 homes included in the Bright 

House audit were merely a sampling of cwtomers that had disconnected from Bright House to 

return to Verizon. It is likely that many more Verizon customers have the same unsafe grounding 

problems at their homes. 

As Bright House explained in the Complaint, Verizon has never indicated that it has any 

plan to investigate and address the outstanding safety Violations on its own initiative. Bright House 

first discovered these problems when its technicians went to re-install service to customers that 

For instance, Verimn contends that in over one hundrcd of those homes, Verizoo's own teohnicians found 
thax there was no ground wire connecting the Bright House facilities to the ground. Verimn therefore 
assumes that Bright House did not ground its own facilities, which is simply Wrohg. er, Bright 
House noted in the audit results that it tw had found instances where the Bright House wire was 

technicians could see evidence, however, that the wire had been cut and removed. 
een grounded upon instal 

18 
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Bright House had won from Verizon for a second time. These were customers that had switched 

from Verizon to Bright e, then back to Veri n, then back again to Bright House. Bright 

House then decided to conduct an audit using a sampling of customers that had disconnected Irom 

Bright House to return to Verizon, because the grounding problems seemed to be created when 

Verizon technicians installed service. Bright House notified Verizon that it would be conducting 

the audit to the 

complaint, Bright House manager Chris Feathers inquired as to whether Verizon intended to check 

previous installations for these problems. Verizon never resnonded, leaving Bright House to 

wonder whether Verizon intended to investigate and remediate any of the existing safety violations 

caused by Verizon's own installation techni~ians.'~ Bright House determined at that point that the 

best and most expeditious course of  action would be to seek assistance from the Commission, 

asking the Commission to direct Verizon to take action. That still seems to be the case. 

additional problems. Shortly thereafter, but before Bri 

In spite of much protestation and vitriol in its Motion, not once does Venzon explain 

whether, how, or when it intends to fix these problems. Thus, applying the standwd for summary 

final order, as well as these significant public policy considerations, the Commission should reject 

Vaizon's alternative requcst for summary final order and move this case forward to hearing to 

allow a full airing of the issues. 

CONCLUSION 

The Commission should reject Verizon's Motion to Dismiss, as well as its alternative 

request for Summary Final Order. The Commission has jurisdiction to address the concerns raised 

in Bright House's complaint, and Bright House has standing to bring the complaint Moreover, the 

Commission can move forward to investigate the issues raised Bright House whether or not it 

&Exhibit 2 to Bright House's Cfimplaint. 
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finds that Bright House has standing. The concerns raised by Bright House are serious, public 

safety concerns that should not be downplayed. If this Commission does not act, the existing 

problems may not be investigated and corrected, and Verizon technicians may continue to engage 

in unsafe installation practices. The Commission has more than a “colorable claim” that it has the 

to act.” Furthermore, “b]y giving the Commission exclusive jurisdiction over 

unications services, the Legislam has provided the Commission with broad authority to 

regulate telephone companies,” particularly in situations such as this.“’ Thus, at the very minimum, 

the Commission should move this complaint forward to hearing, so that discovery can be 

conducted, and evidence can be presented for the Commission’s consideration. 

For ihese reasons, Bright House respectfully asks the Commission to deny Verizon’s 

Motion to Dismiss Complaint and Petition or in the Alternative for Summary Final Order. 

Flouse notes that it does not oppose Verizon’s separate Request for Oral Argument on this 

important issue 

Respectfully submitted this 22nd day of January, 2009, 

By: 

Thomas M, Wilson, Esq. 
Sabin, Bermant & Oould, LLP 
Four Times Square 
New York, NY 10036 
Tel: 212-381-71 10 
Fax: 212-381-7218 
twilson@sbandg.com 

Beth Keatig 
Akerman Senterfitt 

Tallahassee, F132301 
Tel: 850-521-8002 
Fax: 850-222-0103 

lege Ave., Suite 1200 

Atforneysfor Bright House 

2o Florida Public Service Commissian v. Brvson 

’’ - See FIXCA v. Beard, 624 So. 2d 248 (Fla 
0. &I 1253 (Fla. 1990). 

! 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

'IFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been served via US 
ai* to the persom listed below this 22nd day of January, 20Q9: 

__-. -_- 
Dulaney L. G'Roark, 111, VP/Generd Counsel* 
Verimn Florida, LLC 
P.O. Box 110, MC FLTC 0007 
Tampa, FL 33601 
dc.oroark@verir.on coin .. . - 

Charles Murphy, S t a f f  Counsel* 
Florida Public Service Commission, 
Office of the General Counsel 
2540 Shumard Oalc Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 
rmann@psc.state.fi.us 

___ 
David Christian* 
Verizon Florida, Inc. 
I06 East College Ave. 
Tallahassee, FL 32301-7748 
David.christian@verizon.Gom 
Beth Salak, DirectorlCmnpetitive Markets and 
Enforcement* 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 
bsalak@sc.state.fl.us 

By: 

BethKeating v 
Akerman Senterfitt 
106 Ea62 CoIlege Avenue, Suite 1200 

Tallahassee Florida 32301 

F a :  (850) 222-0103 
beth.keating@akerman.com 
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